
 

Meeting contact Ben Storey, Democratic & Member Services Officer on 01772 62 5563 or email 
ben.storey@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 13th March 2024, 2.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube 
 
 
Agenda 
   
1 Apologies   
 

 
 
2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
3 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 8 February 2024 of Governance 

Committee 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting, held on Thursday 8 February 2024, 
as an accurate record for signing by the Chair. 
 

 

 
4 Internal Audit Plan April - September 2024 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Head of Audit and Risk. 
 

 
 
5 Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework Refresh 
 

(Pages 13 - 26) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Change and Delivery. 
 

 
 
6 Social Media Protocol 
 

(Pages 27 - 70) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
 
7 RIPA Application Update 
 

 

 The Deputy Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting. 
 

 
 
8 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 



Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Alan Platt (Chair), 
Councillor Mark Clifford (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Gordon France, Christine Heydon, 
Samantha Martin, Dedrah Moss, Jean Sherwood and Neville Whitham.  
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Governance Committee Thursday, 8 February 2024 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alan Platt (Chair), Councillor Mark Clifford 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Gordon France, 
Christine Heydon, Samantha Martin, Dedrah Moss, 
Jean Sherwood and Neville Whitham 

 
OFFICERS:  Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance), Jean Waddington 

(Principal Financial Accountant) and Ben Storey 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Pete Ripley ( Independent Person) 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Charlotte Fitch (Independent Person) and Matt Derrick 

(Grant Thornton) 
 
 

23.G.59 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Pete Ripley ( Independent Person) 
 

23.G.60 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations of any interests were made. 
 

23.G.61 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 17 January 2024 of Governance 
Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the last meeting, held on Wednesday 17 January 2024, were 
agreed as an accurate record for signing by the Chair, subject to an additional 
reference in relation to the requirement to update the CMS system to ensure 
improvements within the procurement service. 
 

23.G.62 Chorley Audit Findings Report 2022/23 
 
Matt Derrick, from Grant Thornton presented the report which summarised findings 
from their audit for the period of 2022/2023. 
  
Members heard that the audit was now substantively complete, subject to final quality 
checks and certification of the accounts. Final adjustments that had been made since 
the draft findings had been considered by the Committee concerned valuations, where 
a duplication and several land assets had been incorrectly recorded. There was a 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Governance Committee Thursday, 8 February 2024 

significant adjustment with re
[...]
tion services were being developed. 
  
On cash and bank reconciliations, progress had been made over the last few years 
following a period of significant challenges. System upgrades and new processes had 
been implemented that had impacted on the bank reconciliation process, but the 
implementation issues had now been addressed and resolved, and all of the accounts 
are reconciled and up-to-date. 
  
To provide the Committee with reassurance that issues that are identified in the 
external audits are being addressed, specifically in relation to weaknesses around IT 
controls and system security, Members requested interim update reports to monitor 
progress in this area. 
  
Members were advised that the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) consultation 
had now concluded but as of yet, no further update had been provided on the 
proposed changes to external audit fees. 
  
When asked, the external auditor confirmed that they were satisfied with the 
management responses to the recommendations within the report, noting progress 
made in some areas already and further reviews undertaken in subsequent audits.  
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

23.G.63 Auditor's Annual Report 2022/23 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 3



Governance Committee Thursday, 8 February 2024 

 
Matt Derrick, from Grant Thornton presented this report and summarised the key 
findings of the Auditors Annual Report for 2022/2023. 
  
The external auditor concluded that there had been Significant Weaknesses in the 
Council’s arrangements relating to the onboarding and governance arrangements of 
contractors and their access to systems, and also with the procurement service. It was 
however, acknowledged that progress had been made in these areas. The 
Committee’s attention was also drawn to Improvement Recommendations included 
within the report, and that whilst these weren’t deemed to be deficient, they were 
areas that could be strengthened. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

23.G.64 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 
The Principal Financial Accountant presented this report which sought approval of 
amendments to the 2022/2023 Statement of Accounts following the completion of the 
external audit.  
  
Much of the work had been completed, presented to committee and approved, but as 
agreed at the last committee meeting in November, the accounts would be brought 
back for further approval if there were any further amendments required that were 
deemed material to the financial position of the council. 
  
The report highlighted these amendments covered changes around asset valuations, 
notably the categorisation of Astley Hall, and how the pension ‘asset’ is accounted for. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
That the Committee approve the statement which have been amended during 
the completion of the external audit to include the adjustments as outlined 
within the report. 
  
 

23.G.65 RIPA Application Update 
 
The Democratic and Member Services Officer confirmed that no RIPA applications 
had been made since the last meeting of the Governance Committee. 
 

23.G.66 Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted the work programme for the remaining meeting of the 
2023/2024 municipal year, with the addition of the proposed new social media protocol 
that the Governance Working Group are reviewing at the March meeting. 
 

23.G.67 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair 
 
There was none. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Governance Committee Thursday, 8 February 2024 

 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 3



  
 

 
Internal Audit Plan April - September 2024 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. This report sets out the programme of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit 
Service.  The Internal Audit Plan is the vehicle by which audit workload is identified 
and prioritised.     

The main purposes of the report are to: 

• Remind members of the respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to maintain a 
sound system of governance and internal control within the Council; 

• Provide details of the Internal Audit Plan and associated performance indicators; 
• Seek the Committee’s approval of the Audit Plan. 

 
Recommendations  
 
2. That the Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan and associated indicators. 

 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. Governance Committee approval of the Internal Audit Plan is a requirement of the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. Not applicable. 
 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (Please bold one) 
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant local 
centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Audit and Risk Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 13 
March 2024 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 
The Role of Management and Internal Audit   

6. The responsibility for implementing a strong system of governance and internal control 
within the Council lies primarily with the Shared Senior Management Team. Directors and 
Service Leads need to ensure that they maintain effective control procedures not least 
because services and business systems are subject to on-going change. 

 
7. Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function whose core objective is to evaluate and 

report on the adequacy of the Council’s system of governance, risk management and 
internal control. In the main this is achieved through an annual programme of reviews, 
following a detailed risk assessment of audit need. 

 

Development of the Internal Audit Plan  

 
8. Professional standards for Internal Audit in local government specify that “the Chief Audit 

Executive must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit 
activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals.” 

.   
9. To enable Internal Audit to be flexible and responsive to ongoing changes in priorities, 

strategy, operational arrangements, external factors that may increase the Council’s 
exposure to risk and keep pace with to emerging risks across the organisation, it has 
been previously agreed with the Governance Committee that Internal Audit Plan is only 
developed for April to September. The process is then to revisit the audit needs analysis 
and to liaise with key stakeholders to consider any new and emerging risks to identify 
the work plan for October to March 25.   

 

Compilation of the Audit Plan 

10. The Internal Audit Plan April – September has been constructed after taking into 
consideration the following: 

 
• The Council’s priorities / strategic plan;  
• A review of corporate strategies;  
• The corporate risk register;  
• Information taken from other assurance processes within, and external to, the 

Council, including External Audit and inspection reports;  
• Direct engagement with Directors;  
• The skills, knowledge and experience of audit staff;  
• Professional judgement on the risk of fraud and error;  
• Annual Governance Statement and Service Assurance Statements. 
 

11. The Internal Audit Plan contains the programme of reviews for the period of April 24 to 
September 24 and is shown at Appendix A.  This clearly shows the link between the 
work of Internal Audit, strategic and operational risks and corporate objectives.  The 
reviews are clearly highlighted with the quarter for completion.  The plan also details our 
involvement with key project teams assisting with advice and guidance on risk 
management, internal control and governance. 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 4



 

Internal Audit Reviews of Chorley Leisure Limited  
 

12. It has again been agreed that the Internal Audit Service will provide 75 audit days to Chorley 
Leisure Limited (CLL).   Whilst the outcome of each audit review will be reported to the 
Board of the Directors, the Governance Committee will receive an annual opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control, risk management and governance 
arrangements for CLL. 

 
Audit Resource 
 
 

13. The plans for both the Council and CLL will be completed solely by the in-house team with 
external support procured for the specialist ICT reviews.  Over the past 12 months, the 
Service profile has changed with the introduction of a further Trainee Auditor post.   The 
current level of resource is detailed in the table below:  

 

 Head of Audit and Risk 0.6 FTE 
 Senior Auditor 0.8 FTE 
 Auditor 0.8 FTE 
            Trainee Auditor 2 x FTE 
 Bought in resource 30 days 

 
 
Internal Audit Performance Indicators 
 

14. For the forthcoming period of April 24 to March 25, there is no change to the performance 
indicators or targets.  Progress will be monitored throughout the period and reported to the 
Governance Committee three time per year.   

 
 

Performance Indicator Target 
% of Planned time used  90% 
% of Audit Plan completed  90% 
% satisfaction rating (assignment level) 90% 
% of agreed actions implemented by management 90% 

 
 
Update on the Physical Security and Environmental Controls Review 
 

15. Progress is being made with the implementation of the agreed internal audit actions.  
Budget has been identified and orders raised with contractors and it is anticipated that 
works will be completed by the agreed timescale.  A further update will be provided in the 
annual report to the committee in May 2024.  

 
 
Climate change and air quality 
 

16. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability targets of 
the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 4



Equality and diversity 
 
17. The material presented and discussed in this report has no direct implications on 

equality and diversity. 
 
Risk 

18. Risks are outlined through the body of the report. 

 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
19. No comment. 
 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
20. No comment.  
 
Background documents  
 
There are no background papers to this report 
 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan April 2024 – September 2024 
 
 
Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Dawn Highton (Head of 
Audit and Risk) 

dawn.highton@southribble.gov.uk 01772376639 28.2.24 

 
 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 4



Appendix A 
Chorley Council 
Internal Audit Plan -                              
April 2024 to September 2024 
  

Qtr for 
completion 

Allocated 
days 

Rationale 
 
  

Links to Risk Registers (strategic & 
operational) / Corporate Plan 
Projects / Business plans / Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS 

 
CORPORATE AREAS 
Annual Governance Statement  1 15 To support the Annual Governance Statement AGS 
Anti-Fraud & Corruption ALL 1 Review and update of probity policies / fraud 

alerts 
AGS 

NFI 1&2 2.5 Review / Investigation of 2024 matches AGS 
CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL 

Customer Services         

Sundry Debtors 2 10 Key Financial System – focus on raising 
invoices within Services 

Operational risk 

ICT  
  

    

Corporate Network access 2 
 

7.5 Management of active directory, third party  
and member access 

Operational risk 

Streetscene         

Fuel consumption 2 15 Risk based review Operational / financial / fraud risk 

PROPERTY AND PLANNING 

Development Management     

Development Management 2 15 Risk based review  Operational risk  

CCTV 1 15 Compliance with the Code of Practice Compliance review 

Project support – major projects 1&2 2.5 Proactive support to assist major projects  
 
 
 
  

Corporate Plan projects 
 
  

A
genda P

age 11
A

genda Item
 4



Appendix A 
Chorley Council 
Internal Audit Plan -                              
April 2024 to September 2024 
  

Qtr for 
completion 

Allocated 
days 

Rationale 
 
  

Links to Risk Registers (strategic & 
operational) / Corpo
[...]
 to the following corporate priorities:  
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 
local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Change and Delivery) Governance Committee Wednesday, 13 
March 2024 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 5



Background 

7. The Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework sets out monitoring arrangements for 
contracts and partnerships whose significance justifies additional scrutiny. This may be 
due to a combination of their monetary value, length of the commitment, their impact on 
the council’s strategic objectives or the level of risk associated with them.  
 

8. The monitoring of the Council’s key contracts and partnerships is an established 
process, with the framework first developed and approved at Chorley in 2007. Since its 
inception, the framework was formally reviewed in 2012 and informally updated in 2017. 
Reports takes place to the council’s Shared Senior Management Team on a bi-annual 
basis and Executive Cabinet annually, reporting on areas including progress against 
objectives, known risks or issues, and financial stability. 
 

9. The framework currently monitors 14 contracts and partnerships, 10 of which are also 
monitored by South Ribble’s Key Contract and Partnership Framework. The framework 
refresh proposes to create a shared framework with South Ribble Borough Council, to 
support aligned ways of working for shared services staff while ensuring the framework 
remains fit for purpose. 

 
Outlining the Framework and Changes 

10. The council is involved in many contracts and partnerships, with many different partners. 
The framework differentiates the level of governance and risk management required 
based on the following criteria:  

• Their financial value 
• Their impact on the delivery of the council’s strategic objectives 
• How reliant the Council is on the proposed partner for service delivery 
• There is a significant degree of risk 
• The length/timescales of the commitment are significant 

 
11. The updated framework has looked at best practice from other organisations, compared 

the existing frameworks and considered internal audit recommendations to create 
improvements. 

 
12. Changes to the framework include:  

Key Changes Rationale 
An aligned framework across 
Chorley and South Ribble  
 

There are a number of similarities in the existing 
frameworks for each council which are available here and 
here. Aligning the frameworks will support officers who are 
working across both councils as a number of key contracts 
or partnerships are shared across Chorley and South 
Ribble.  
 
Reporting and separate lists of each contract/ partnership 
will remain sovereign for each council.  

Introducing a checklist for 
identifying key contracts and 
partnerships 
 

The introduction of standardised criteria will provide 
greater clarity for the reasons why the contracts and 
partnerships included on the framework are more 
significant and justify additional scrutiny  
 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s31068/Key%20Partnerships%20Framework%202012.doc.pdf
https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s22097/Appendix%20A%20Key%20Contracts%20and%20Partnerships%202021.pdf


Reformatting Layout The new layout provides a clear diagram of the framework 
process, and the actions needed at each stage. This 
should improve the framework’s functionality as a 
reference document for officers. 
  

Introducing a governance 
self-assessment for 
responsible officers to 
complete 

A checklist of required governance arrangements has 
been introduced to set clear expectations for the 
governance arrangements that need to be in place for key 
contracts or partnerships.  
As the checklist will be referred to at each monitoring 
update, it should also support and maintain officer 
awareness of governance expect
[...]

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. Members are being asked to consider the contents of a draft Social Media Protocol. 
 
Recommendations  
 
2. To approve the appended Social Media Protocol with a view to it being referred to 

Full Council for adoption 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. It is considerable desirable to update the current council advice/protocol. That advice 

is primarily directed at officers and was compiled some time ago. The proposed new 
protocol is aimed at providing advice and guidance to members. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. We could have failed to address this issue but this was not considered desirable – it 
was accepted that there was a need to improve the advice and guidance to Members 
on this issue. 

 
 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (Please bold one) 
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant local 
centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Monitoring Officer Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 13 
March 2024 

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 6



6. Members initially considered this issue at the meeting of the Governance Committee on 
the 17th of January 2024. It was decided to set up a Task Group to look into this further. 
That Task Group have met on 2 subsequent occasions – the last occasion being the 1st 
of March 2024.  

 
Detailed Considerations 
 
7. There was an identified need to improve the advice and guidance to members on the 

use of social media. The existing council advice was primarily directed at officers and 
was produced some time ago. 
 

8. The use of social media is an increasingly important aspect of a member’s work. It is a 
great way to connect with many people and get your message across. However, there 
are pitfalls to be avoided when using social media. The members’ Code of Conduct will 
apply to you when using social media for your Council work. An inappropriate use of 
social media can not only damage an individual councillor’s reputation but also that of 
the Council itself. 

 
9. Appended to this report members will find a draft social media protocol that has been 

prepared. This document was considered by the Task Group on the 1st of March. 
 

10. When preparing this document officers had regard to existing protocols at other 
councils as well as Local Government Association guidance.  

 
11. The primary purpose of the protocol is to provide advice and assistance into how a 

member may make best use of social media for their purposes. It includes a list of do’s 
and don’ts. It points out what some of the pitfalls are and what the consequences can 
be if they are not avoided. It is designed to bring greater clarity. 

 
Climate change and air quality 
 
12. The work noted in this report has no impact on the Council’s Carbon emissions and 

the wider Climate Emergency and sustainability targets of the Council. 
 
Equality and diversity 
 
13. There are no equality or diversity implications arising from this report. 

 
  

Risk 
 
14. It was considered necessary to provide members with more comprehensive advice 

with regard to the use of social media. An inappropriate use of social media by a 
member can lead to a Standards investigation and a finding that the Code of Conduct 
has been breached. It can also in certain circumstances potentially lead to legal action 
against them. 

 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
15. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

Agenda Page 28 Agenda Item 6



 
16. The purpose of the document is designed to advise and assist members – in that regard 

hopefully it could lead to a reduction in the number of complaints against members. 
There are no legal concerns with the document that has been produced. 

 
Background documents  
 
There are no background papers to this report 
 
Appendix 
. 
Appendix A – Social Media Protocol 
 
 
Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Dave Whelan (Head of Legal 
and Procurement) 

david.whelan@southribble.gov.uk   

 
 

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Social Media Protocol for Members 
 
Purpose 
Social media is an incredibly useful and powerful tool which allows you to share 
information, create new conversations, understand and respond swiftly to local concerns, 
coordinate campaigns, assist with casework and let constituents know what you are doing 
as a local Councillor. Social media can be free or low cost compared to more traditional 
forms of communication. 
 
However, there can also be pitfalls and to help minimise any risk this Protocol sets out 
some of the points you should keep in mind whenever you use social media in your official 
role as a Chorley Councillor 
 
What is Social Media? 
Social media is a way to describe websites and applications that enable users to create 
and share content or to participate in social networking. Popular social media platforms 
include Facebook, X (formally known as Twitter), Instagram, Linkedin, YouTube, Flickr and 
blogs. On social media sites users share information, discuss opinions and build online 
communities and networks. 
 
You may already use social media in a private capacity. Consider if you want to create a 
separate account for any “Councillor” related use. This Protocol and the Code of Conduct 
for Members both only apply when you are acting in your official capacity as an Elected 
Member. However, you need to be aware that it may not always be apparent to a member 
of the public in which capacity you are commenting. This “blurred identity” may have 
implications if comments made in a private capacity are taken to be those of the Council 
itself or your political party. 
 
The impression you give online of yourself as a Councillor, an
[...]
ub-communications-support/digital-communications/social-1
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/guidance-and-resources/comms-hub-communications-support/digital-communications/social-1
http://www.improvementservice.org.uk/documents/elected_members/follow-me-guide-to-social-media-for-elected-members.pdf
http://www.improvementservice.org.uk/documents/elected_members/follow-me-guide-to-social-media-for-elected-members.pdf


 

  35   

Useful links for social media websites 

Twitter - https://twitter.com/  

Facebook - https://en-gb.facebook.com/  

Nextdoor - https://nextdoor.co.uk/about_us/  

WhatsApp - http://www.whatsapp.com/  

Hootsuite - https://hootsuite.com/    

Buffer - https://buffer.com/  

 

Agenda Page 69 Agenda Item 6

https://twitter.com/
https://en-gb.facebook.com/
https://nextdoor.co.uk/about_us/
http://www.whatsapp.com/
https://hootsuite.com/
https://buffer.com/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 8 February 2024 of Governance Committee
	4 Internal Audit Plan April - September 2024
	Internal Audit Plan April - September 2024
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Audit Resource
	Internal Audit Performance Indicators
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	18.	Risks are outlined through the body of the report.
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents
	Appendices

	Appendix A Internal Audit Plan April - September 2024

	5 Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework Refresh
	Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework Refresh
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to Governance Committee
	Reasons for recommendations
	Other options considered and rejected
	Corporate priorities

	Background
	Outlining the Framework and Changes
	Climate change and air quality
	16.	The framework report has an overall neutral impact the Council’s Carbon emissions and the wider Climate Emergency and sustainability targets of the Council.
	Equali

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 13 March 2024 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alan Platt (Chair), Councillor Mark Clifford 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Gordon France, 
Christine Heydon, Samantha Martin, Dedrah Moss, 
Jean Sherwood and Neville Whitham 

 
OFFICERS:  Caroline Wolfenden (Director of Change and Delivery), 

Dave Whelan (Head of Legal and Procurement), 
Dawn Highton (Head of Audit and Risk), 
Caroline Winstanley (Interim Transformation and Change 
Team Leader), Jacqui Murray (Senior Auditor) and 
Ben Storey (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Charlotte Fitch (Independent Person)  
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Peter Ripley (Independent Person) and attending virtually, 

Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton) and Gareth Winstanley 
(Grant Thornton) 

 
 

23.G.68 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Charlotte Fitch (Independent Person) 
 

23.G.69 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

23.G.70 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 8 February 2024 of Governance Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the last meeting, held on Thursday 8 February 2024, be agreed as 
an accurate record for signing by the Chair. 
 

23.G.71 Internal Audit Plan April - September 2024 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report which sought approval of the proposed 
internal audit plan between April and September 2024. 
  
The report outlined details of the planned work in this period, including the rationale for 
reviewing each area, resources to be allocated to each review and performance 
targets for the internal audit team. 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the update provided following a review into 
the council’s physical security and environmental controls. Progress was being made 
with the implementation of agreed actions with a full update to be included within the 
annual report that will be presented at the next meeting in May 2024. 
  
Further explanation of the satisfaction rating performance indicator was provided to 
members, with a survey carried out seeking feedback on different aspects of each 
review encompassing the scope, the professionalism of the internal audit team, 
timings and timescales and whether agreed actions mitigated identified risks. 
Members were pleased to note that current performance of this indicator was around 
98% satisfaction. 
  
In response to a query, the Committee were assured that the internal audit team were 
adequately resourced to complete the proposed plan and that the number and breadth 
of the reviews to be undertaken would provide sufficient evidence for the Head of 
Audit and Risk to formulate their annual opinion. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the Internal Audit Plan April- September 2024 and associated indicators be 
approved. 
 

23.G.72 Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework Refresh 
 
The Director of Change and Delivery presented this report which highlighted changes 
to the Key Contracts and Partnerships Framework and sought the Committee’s 
recommendation for its approval by the Executive Cabinet. 
  
The framework sets out the process and criteria for identifying key contracts and 
partnerships and outlines the additional governance and monitoring arrangements that 
are implemented, linking in with the wider risk management system. 
  
Changes in the refreshed framework centred around aligning processes with South 
Ribble through a shared document and the addition of criteria and governance 
checklists designed to support officers in monitoring key contracts and partnerships. 
Further work around reviewing current key contracts and partnerships against new 
criteria and reviewing other existing collaborative arrangements to identify whether 
they should be recategorized and receive additional scrutiny was also highlighted. 
  
In response to a query, it was confirmed that the framework would be initiated at the 
procurement stage of any new contract or partnership arrangement if the relevant 
criteria was met and additional monitoring was required. Furthermore, checks around 
the suitability and sustainability of contractors would be identified at the same stage. 
  
The Committee welcomed the offer of the outcomes of the review into other existing 
collaborative arrangements being presented at a future meeting. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the Committee recommends the refreshed Key Contracts and Partnerships 
Framework be approved by the Executive Cabinet, subject to minor amendments to 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

clarify when the framework is initiated and when the suitability and sustainability of 
contractors is identified. 
 

23.G.73 Social Media Protocol 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report and provided background with the 
Governance Committee identifying a need for a protocol around social media 
specifically for elected members. The draft document had been developed following 
discussions at previous meetings and through the establishment of a working group to 
review and direct its content. Approval of the draft social media protocol was sought, 
with a recommendation it be presented to Full Council for adoption. 
  
The Committee welcomed the new protocol document and approved proposed 
amendments suggested by the Committee’s Independent Person around 
strengthening points around the risk of prosecution to individual members, highlighting 
defamation under the legal considerations section, rephrasing the sentence that 
referenced robust political debate and including more affirmative language in the ‘do’s 
and don’ts’ section. 
  
Members also requested that the protocol be provided to election candidates as well 
as elected members. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the Social Media Protocol be approved and recommended to Full Council for 
adoption, subject to several minor amendments discussed. 
 

23.G.74 RIPA Application Update 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that no RIPA applications had been made 
since the last meeting of the Governance Committee. 
 

23.G.75 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair 
 
The Chair thanked and wished the Head of Legal and Procurement and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer well in their last meeting before leaving the council. 
  
With it being the last meeting of the municipal year, the Chair also thanked committee 
members for their time and effort over the past twelve months. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


